
In the Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

RACHEL MONDL
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor

THOMAS TSO
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*

EIRIK CHEVERUD
*Trial Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

ROBERT B. STEBBINS
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

DAVID D. LISITZA
*Senior Litigation Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

 Absent extraordinary circumstances, ERISA’s duty of
 prudence requires an ESOP fiduciary to publicly
 disclose inside information only when the securities
 laws require such a disclosure..... 13

 A. ERISA’s duty of prudence to disclose material
 nonpublic information should be informed by
 Dudenhoeffer and its emphasis on the
 requirements and objectives of the securities laws ... 14

 1. ERISA’s duty of prudence cannot require
 ESOP fiduciaries to violate the securities laws’
 disclosure requirements 15

 2. An ERISA-based duty to disclose exceeding
 the securities laws’ requirements would
 generally be inconsistent with the objectives of
 those laws..... 18

 3. Whether a prudent fiduciary could conclude
 that a disclosure required by the securities
 laws would do more harm than good should,
 absent extraordinary circumstances, be
 determined by reference to the securities laws ... 22

 B. The court of appeals’ and the parties’ alternative
 approaches are misguided 24

 C. The Court should vacate the judgment below and
 remand the case to allow the court of appeals to
 apply the correct standard in the first instance 33

Conclusion 34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	4, 6, 28, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	19, 26
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	18
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	2
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	19, 21
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	21, 23
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	17
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	18, 22
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>International Ass’n of Heat & Frost Insulators v.</i> <i>IBM Corp.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Jander v. IBM Corp.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	19
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	19
<i>Melvin, In re</i> , SEC Release No. 3682, 2015 WL 5172974 (Sept. 4, 2015)	20
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	23
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	29
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984)	20
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	16, 20
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3, 25, 30
<i>Whitley v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	24

Statutes and regulations:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(34)	3
29 U.S.C. 1021(i)	17
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1103(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104.....	23
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	2, 3, 14, 30
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(C)	3
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(2).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1105(a)	23, 24
29 U.S.C. 1105(a)(3).....	23
29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(3)(A)(ii)	3
29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(5)	3
29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(6)(A).....	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1108(c)(3).....	16
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3).....	3
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	10
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, Tit. I, 48 Stat. 74 (15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>)	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881:	
§ 10(b), 48 Stat. 891	7, 16
15 U.S.C. 78j-1(b)	21
15 U.S.C. 78m (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	19
15 U.S.C. 78o(d) (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	19
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(1)	32
15 U.S.C. 78u-6.....	23
15 U.S.C. 7245.....	21
18 U.S.C. 1514A	23
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 205.3	21
Section 240.10b-5.....	7, 16
Section 240.10b5-1(c).....	17
Section 240.10b5-1(c)(1)(i)(C).....	17
Section 240.10b5-2.....	20
Sections 240.13a-1-240.13a-20	19
Section 240.15d-21	16
Section 243.100	17, 21
Section 243.101(c)	21
Section 243.101(e).....	17
Sections 249.306–249.447	19
Section 249.311	16

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Accounting Standards Codification 360-10-35-17	8
George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	25
Steven R. Hunsicker, <i>Conflicts of Interest, Economic Distortions, and the Separation of Trust and Commercial Banking Functions</i> , 50 S. Cal. L. Rev. 611 (1977).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	15, 23, 25
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	25
Securities and Exchange Comm'n:	
<i>Employee Benefit Plans</i> , Release No. 6188, 1980 WL 29482 (Feb. 1, 1980).....	16
<i>Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading</i> , Release No. 7881, 2000 WL 1201556 (Aug. 15, 2000).....	21
2 Austin Wakeman Scott, <i>The Law of Trust</i> (3d ed. 1967).....	25
